Director General Family Welfare, MCH & Immunization J&K

E-mail: <u>dfwjandk@gmail.com</u>, ddplgfwjk@gmail.com

Minutes of the Meeting

In order to review the compensation claims under the Indemnity scheme, a meeting of State Quality Assurance Committee was held under the Chairmanship of Sh. Vivek Bhardwaj, IAS, Additional Chief Secretary, Health & Medical Education Department on 18^{th} of January, 2022 at 11:00 AM in the Meeting Hall 3^{rd} Floor, Civil Secretariat, Jammu.

The following Committee members were present in the meeting:

- 1. Dr. Saleem-ur-Rehman, Director General Family Welfare J&K/Director Health Services Jammu
- 2. Sh. Sajad Amin Shah, Addl Secretary (Law) H&ME Deptt.
- 3. Dr. Suman Gupta, Assistant Director Family Welfare, MCH, Jammu.

The following Committee members attended the meeting through Video Conferencing:

- 1. Sh. Yaseen Choudhary, Mission Director NHM J&K
- 2. Dr. Mushtaq Ahmed Rather, Director Health Services Kashmir
- 3. Dr. Rajeev Gutpa, HoD, SPM, Govt. Medical College Jammu
- 4. Dr. Masrat Jubeen, Assistant Director Family Welfare, MCH, Kashmir
- 5. Dr. Rajnish Lochan, Consultant Surgeon, Govt. Hospital Sarwal Jammu
- 6. Dr. Vikar, Associate Prof. Surgery, GMC Baramulla
- 7. Dr. Samina Ashraf, Asstt. Prof. Govt. Lal Ded Hospital Srinagar
- 8. Dr. Navendu Raizada
- 9. Dr. Sanjay Verma Gynecologist, CHC Chenani District Udhampur
- 10. Dr. Savita Wazir, Principal Regional Institute H&FW Nagrota Jammu
- 11. Ms. Shahida Yaqoob, Principal ANMT School Anantnag
- 12. Mir Nazir Ahmed, Indian Medical Association, Srinagar

At the outset of the meeting the Chairman welcomed all the participants and asked the Director General Family Welfare, J&K to brief the Committee. Director General Family Welfare J&K made a presentation and gave a detailed analysis of all the Failure, Complication and Death Cases. The Chairman enquired about the possible reasons for the Death cases. The Assistant Director Family Welfare Jammu Dr. Suman Gupta explained that both the deaths occured due to Cardiac Pulmonary Arrest. The Chairman also sought the reasons for most of the failure cases being from Udhmapur distrcit and

for this he suggested that a study needs to be initiated and asked for mapping of geographical locations, possible impacts on the sterilization campaign and surgical implications.

The meeting concluded with the approval of all the failure, complication and death cases for the period 2019-20, 2020-21 and 2021-22 (ending December 2021) for the disbursement of compensation claims to the claimants.

Director General **14** \\ Family Welfare, MCH & Immunization, J&K
Dated: 25-01-2022

No: DFW/SQAC/2021-22/1637-1656 Copy to the:-

- Deputy Commissioner, Family Planning Division, MoH&FW, GoI, New Delhi for kind Information.
- 2. Mission Director NHM J&K for information.
- 3. Director Health Services, Jammu/Kashmir for information.
- 4. Additional Secretary (Law) H&ME Deptt. for information.
- 5. Assistant Director, Family Welfare Jammu/Kashmir for information.
- 6. Dr. Rajeev Gupta, HOD, SPM, Govt. Medical College Jammu for information.
- 7. Chief Account Officer, Family Welfare J&K for information.
- 8. Deputy Director (E&S), Family Welfare J&K for information.
- 9. SEPIO, J&K for information.
- 10. Dr Vikar, Associate Prof. Surgery, GMC Baramulla for information.
- 11. Principal Regional Institute H & FW Nagrota for information.
- 12. Dr. Samina Ashraf, Asstt. Professor Govt., Lal Ded Hospital Sgr. for information.
- 13. Dr. Navendu Raizada for information.
- 14. Dr. Sanjay Verma Gynaecologist, CHC Chenani for information.
- 15. Dr. Rajnish Lochan, Consultant Surgeon, Govt. Hospital Sarwal Jammu for information.
- 16.Ms. Shahida Yaqoob, Principal ANMT School Anantnag for information.
- 17.Mir Nazir Ahmed, Indian Medical Association, Srinagar for information.
- 18.Pvt. Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary, Health & Medical Education Department Civil Secretariat J&K for Information of the Additional Chief Secretary.